There was no change• The Company elected to present research and development expenses in "Selling, general and administrative expenses". These amounts were previously

reported "Total current liabilities" or "Net (loss) income attributable to controlling interest" related to these reclassifications. included in a separate financial statement caption in the

Consolidated Statements of Operations.

During the first quarter of 2023, the Company identified immaterial errors associated with over-accruals of inventory-related expenses in its historical financial statements. The Company recorded a
$1.5 million out-of-period expense cumulative effect of the errors generated in 2021 and 2022 was corrected during the first quarter of 2021 2023, resulting in "Selling, general and administrative
expenses" a decrease in "Cost of sales" of $1.9  million. Such adjustment was not considered material to the Company's consolidated financial statements for certain vendor hosted software
licensing fees the year ended December 31, 2022 or any of the financial statements for contract costs incurred in the fourth quarter of 2020, which is not reflected as an adjustment in the tables
below. previously filed annual periods.

Table of Contents
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2021

(in millions) As Previously Reported Adjustment Reclassification As Revised / Reclassified

Trade receivables and contract assets, net $ 144.1  $ (2.4) $ —  $ 141.7

Inventories 303.0  (4.3) —  298.7

Prepaid and refundable income taxes 19.5  1.0  —  20.5

Total current assets 641.7  (5.7) —  636.0

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

62/136

Deferred income tax assets 16.0  0.2  —  16.2

Total assets 911.3  (5.5) —  905.8

Accounts payable 83.5  (1.3) —  82.2

Accrued employee related liabilities 23.6  —  7.0  30.6

Other current liabilities 42.9  (0.7) (7.0) 35.2

Total current liabilities 225.3  (2.0) —  223.3

Total liabilities 256.5  (2.0) —  254.5

Retained earnings 552.8  (3.5) —  549.3

Shareholders' equity 654.3  (3.5) —  650.8

Total equity 654.8  (3.5) —  651.3

Total liabilities and equity 911.3  (5.5) —  905.8

Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in millions, except per share data) As Previously Reported Adjustment Reclassification As Revised / Reclassified

Net sales $ 1,097.2  $ (1.7) $ —  $ 1,095.5

Cost of sales 845.5  1.0  (0.5) 846.0

Gross profit 251.7  (2.7) 0.5  249.5

Income (loss) from operations 22.1  (2.7) 0.5  19.9

Other income (expenses), net (5.0) —  (0.5) (5.5)

Income (loss) before income taxes 16.5  (2.7) —  13.8

Income tax provision (benefit) (1.4) (0.7) —  (2.1)

Net (loss) income 17.9  (2.0) —  15.9

Net (loss) income attributable to controlling interest 17.8  (2.0) —  15.8

Per share data:

(Loss) earnings per common share - Basic 0.78  (0.08) —  0.70

(Loss) earnings per common share - Diluted 0.78  (0.09) —  0.69

Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously Reported Adjustment Reclassification As Revised / Reclassified

Cost of sales $ 784.3  $ 1.2  $ 1.3  $ 786.8

Gross profit 240.1  (1.2) (1.3) 237.6

Income (loss) from operations 43.0  (1.2) (1.3) 40.5

Other income (expenses), net 2.6  —  1.3  3.9

Income (loss) before income taxes 45.7  (1.2) —  44.5

Income tax provision (benefit) (1.2) (0.3) —  (1.5)

Net (loss) income 46.9  (0.9) —  46.0

Net (loss) income attributable to controlling interest 46.9  (0.9) —  46.0

Per share data:

(Loss) earnings per common share - Basic 2.08  (0.04) —  2.04

(Loss) earnings per common share - Diluted 2.05  (0.04) —  2.01

Table of Contents

Statements of Comprehensive Income

Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in millions)

As Previously

Reported Adjustment

As Revised /

Reclassified

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

63/136

Net (loss) income $ 17.9  $ (2.0) $ 15.9

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to controlling interest 18.9  (2.0) 16.9

Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported Adjustment

As Revised /

Reclassified

Net (loss) income $ 46.9  $ (0.9) $ 46.0

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to controlling interest 45.2  (0.9) 44.3

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in millions) As Previously Reported Adjustment Reclassification As Revised / Reclassified

Net (loss) income $ 17.9  $ (2.0) $ —  $ 15.9

Receivables and other contract assets (30.8) 2.4  —  (28.4)

Inventories (53.8) 2.3  —  (51.5)

Accounts payable 30.8  (1.3) —  29.5

Accrued employee related liabilities 3.0  —  7.0  10.0

Other accrued liabilities (0.7) (0.7) (7.0) (8.4)

Income taxes payable/prepaid (13.6) (0.7) —  (14.3)

Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously Reported Adjustment Reclassification As Revised / Reclassified

Net (loss) income $ 46.9  $ (0.9) $ —  $ 46.0

Inventories 44.7  1.2  —  45.9

Accrued employee related liabilities (5.1) —  6.7  1.6

Other accrued liabilities 9.8  —  (6.7) 3.1

Income taxes payable/prepaid 16.0  (0.3) —  15.7

Statement of Equity

(in millions)

As Previously

Reported Adjustment

As Revised /

Reclassified

Balance, December 31, 2020

Retained Earnings $ 545.2  $ (1.5) $ 543.7

Total Equity 643.0  (1.5) 641.5

Balance, December 31, 2021

Retained Earnings 552.8  (3.5) 549.3

Total Equity 654.8  (3.5) 651.3

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update 2019-12, "Income Taxes (Topic 740), Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes", which
eliminates certain exceptions related to the approach for intra-period tax allocation, the methodology for calculating income taxes in an interim period and the recognition of deferred tax liabilities for
outside basis differences. The new guidance also simplifies aspects of the accounting for franchise taxes and enacted changes in tax laws or rates and clarifies the accounting for transactions that